900665908 12/28/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM698110

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900658477

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Graycliff Mezzanine III LP		11/23/2021	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Japonesque, LLC	
Street Address:	12647 Alcosta Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 375	
City:	San Ramon	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94583	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88649596	VELVET TOUCH
Serial Number:	88596920	OLIVER GRAY
Registration Number:	4759527	MAKEUP ERASER
Registration Number:	4759528	MAKEUP ERASER
Registration Number:	4876242	
Serial Number:	90010692	THE ORIGINAL MAKEUP ERASER
Serial Number:	90004819	THE ORIGINAL MAKEUP ERASER
Serial Number:	90010688	THE ORIGINAL MAKEUP ERASER
Serial Number:	90004815	THE ORIGINAL MAKEUP ERASER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: timothy.pecsenye@blankrome.com Timothy D. Pecsenye (154502-01029) **Correspondent Name:**

One Logan Square Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007512 FRAME: 0023 900665908

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	8th floor Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		154502-01029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:		/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:		12/28/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Star Mountain-Japonesque) - Executed#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Star Mountain-Japonesque) - Executed#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Star Mountain-Japonesque) - Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007512 FRAME: 0024

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

November 23, 2021

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2020, that was recorded August 26, 2020, at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel: 007033; Frame: 0920 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), JAPONESQUE, LLC, a California limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), pledged and granted to GRAYCLIFF MEZZANINE III LP, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>"), a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) including, without limitation, those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement referred to therein.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse (a) terminates the security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) releases its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharges any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral, and (d) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement except for any provisions therein that expressly survive termination.

The Agent hereby authorizes Grantor and its agents, representatives, assigns and designees to record this Release of Trademark Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

LEGAL02/41186898v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007512 FRAME: 0025

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GRAYCLIFF MEZZANINE III LP, as the Administrative Agent

By: Graycliff Mezzanine III GP LP, its general partner

By: Graycliff Mezzanine III GP Partners LLC,

its general partner

By: Name: Steven School

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007512 FRAME: 0026

RECORDED: 11/24/2021